

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS GUARDADO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELAINE FRONHOFER
6 University Drive
Suite 206
Amherst, MA 01002

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
JORDAN F. BOCK
JONATHAN E. RANKIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

February 14, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	4
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	5
Statement.....	5
A. For many years, the Supreme Judicial Court holds that Massachusetts prosecutors can prove unlawful possession of a firearm merely by proving possession of a firearm.....	5
B. The Supreme Judicial Court holds, in this case, that lack of licensure is an element of the offense and reverses Mr. Guardado’s convictions and remands for a judgment of not guilty.....	7
C. On the Commonwealth’s motion for reconsideration, the Supreme Judicial Court changes its mind and holds that the Commonwealth gets a second chance to prove lack of licensure.....	11
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	12
I. The courts of appeals and state supreme courts are divided concerning the question presented.....	13
II. The question presented is important and recurs frequently.....	24
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	25

IV. The Supreme Judicial Court’s decision is wrong.....	26
Conclusion	34
Appendix	
Appendix A: Supreme Judicial Court of Mas- sachusetts Opinion after Reconsideration (Oct. 26, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: Supreme Judicial Court of Mas- sachusetts Reconsideration Order (Oct. 26, 2023)	18a
Appendix C: Supreme Judicial Court of Mas- sachusetts Original Opinion (Apr. 13, 2023)	21a
Appendix D: Transcript of Massachusetts Superior Court Oral Decision Denying Motion for Required Finding of Not Guilty (June 3, 2021)	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	4, 29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Caplan v. All Am. Auto Collision, Inc.</i> , 36 F.4th 1083 (11th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 52 N.E.3d 998 (Mass. 2016)	2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 361 N.E.2d 1308 (Mass. 1977)	1, 6, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Munoz</i> , 426 N.E.2d 1161 (Mass. 1981)	9, 11, 23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Shade</i> , 681 A.2d 710 (Pa. 1996)	18, 19, 24
<i>Comonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 965 N.E.2d 774 (Mass. 2012)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7

<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	4, 28, 29
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	10
<i>Linam v. Griffin</i> , 685 F.2d 369 (10th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)..	3, 4, 12, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 8, 9, 23, 25, 33
<i>People v. Pennington</i> , 400 P.3d 14 (Cal. 2017).....	32
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Drupals</i> , 49 A.3d 962 (Conn. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 703 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3, 21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 93 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 997 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 96 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 14 F.4th 677 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 792 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 84 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 1996).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Mount</i> , 161 F.3d 675 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Reynoso</i> , 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 96 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17, 21, 24

<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Ala. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Simpkins</i> , 90 F.4th 1312 (10th Cir. 2024)	15, 23, 27, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 82 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Wacker</i> , 72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 964 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	33
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	13, 14, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a).....	1, 5, 8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(h)	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(n)	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278, § 7	6
